Entart 1/1 24,1968

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 3773 Order No. R-3263-A and R-3388-A

APPLICATION OF MABEE ROYALTIES, INC., AND YURONKA AND CHANDLER, FOR AN AMENDMENT TO ORDERS NOS. R-3263 AND R-3388, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8 a.m. on May 22, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 29th day of May, 1968, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That by Order No. R-3263, dated June 27, 1967, certain mineral interests were pooled to form a number of proration units to be dedicated to a certain well, all as set forth in said order.
- (3) That Order (4) of said Order No. R-3263 designated John Yuronka and Robert E. Chandler as the operators of the subject well and units.
- (4) That by Order No. R-3388, dated March 13, 1968, certain mineral interests were pooled to form a number of proration units to be dedicated to certain wells, all as set forth in said order.
- (5) That Order (4) of said Order No. R-3388 designated John Yuronka and Robert Chandler as the operators of the subject wells and units.

-2-**CASE No. 3773** Order No. R-3263-A and R-3388-A

- That the applicants, Mabee Royalties, Inc., and Yuronka and Chandler, seek the amendment of said Orders Nos. R-3263 and R-3388 to designate Mabee Royalties, Inc., as operator of the subject wells and units.
- That all owners of working interests in the aforementioned wells and units have agreed to the designation of Mabee Royalties, Inc., as the operator of said wells and units.
- That Orders Nos. R-3263 and R-3388 should be amended to designate Mabee Royalties, Inc., as operator of the aforesaid compulsorily pooled units.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That Order (4) of Order No. R-3263 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
- "(4) That Mabee Royalties, Inc., is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and units."
- (2) That Order (4) of Order No. R-3388 is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
- "(4) That Mabee Royalties, Inc., is hereby designated the operator of the subject well and units."
- That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DAVID F. CARGO, Chairman

nB. YTON B. HAYS, Member

L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

SEAL

esr/